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General Notice No. 1357 of 2019
SPECIAL LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Bills are published in the Special Legal Supplement to this number of the
Government Gazette:
A Bill “To provide a modern and comprehensive legislative framework for the protection of workers,
and to provide for matters related thereto”.
(Bill No. XVIII of 2019)

A Bill “To amend the Employment Relations Act with a view to promoting harmonious industrial
relations between workers, trade unions and employers™.

(Bill No. XIX of 2019)

Prime Minister’s Office,
Port Louis.

This 25" July, 2019.
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General Notice No. 1358 of 2019

Gazette:

The Finance (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2019.

LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Acts are published in the Legal Supplement to this number of the Government

(Act No. 13 0f 2019)

The Business Facilitation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2019.
(Act No. 14 0f 2019)

This 25% July, 2019.

Prime Minister's Office,

Port Louis.

General Notice No. 1359 of 2019

25" July, 2019

(Act No. 59 of 1969)

Notice is hereby given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by
Section 7 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from
Monday 29" July, 2019 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for the
purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 1312 of 2019 is hereby cancelled.

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969

Mauritius Revenue Authority

Port Louis

Country Currency
Argentina ... Peso
Australia ... Dollar
Bahrain ... Dinar

Brazil ... Real

Canada ... Dollar

China .. Yuan
COMESA ... Comesa Dollar
Czech Republic ... Koruna
Democratic

Republic of Congo  Congo Franc

Denmark ... Krone
Egypt ... Pound
EMU ... Euro
Hong Kong ... Dollar
Hungary ... Forint
India ... Rupee
Indonesia ... 100 Rupiah
[srael ... Shekel
Japan .. 100 Yen
Jordan ... Dinar
Kenya ... Shilling
Korea ... Won
Kuwait ... Dinar
Malagasy Republic 100 Anary
Malawi ... Kwacha
Malaysia .. Ringitt

Code

ARS

. AUD

BHD
BRL

... CAD
.. ONY
.. CMD

CZK

CDF

EGP
EUR

. HKD

HUF
INR
IDR
ILS
JPY
JOD
KES

... KRW
.. KWD
.. MGA
.. MWK

. MYR

Value in Rupees
as at 24.07.2019

0.8406
25.3266
95.0130

9.4925
27.7000

5.2049
35.8199

1.5628

0.0218
5.3459
2.1617
40.2326
4.5852
0.1226
0.5200
0.2558
10.1143
333500
50.7364
0.3454
0.0304
117.7125
0.9925
0.0479
8.6973

Country

Mexico
Myanmar
New Zealand
Norway
Oman
Pakistan
Saudi Arabia
Seychelles
Singapore
South Africa
Sri Lanka
Sweden
Switzerland
Taiwan
Tanzania
Thailand
Tunisia
Turkey

UA Emirates
US.A.
Uganda
United Kingdom
Uruguay
Vietnam
Zambia

.. Peso
.. Kyat
... Dollar
. Krone
. Omani Rial

Currency

.. Rupee
. Riyal

... Rupee
. Dollar

. Rand

... Rupee

. Krona

. Franc
... New Taiwan Dollar
.. Shilling

. Baht

. Tunisia Dinar

. Turkish Lira

. Dirham

. Dollar

Shilling
Pound Sterling

. Peso Uruguayo

. Kwacha

100 Vietnam Dong

Code

.. MMK
.. NZD
... NOK

. OMR

PKR
SAR
SCR
SGD

ZAR

LKR
SEK
CHF
TWD
TZS
THB

. TND

TRY

. AED

usbD

. UGX

GBP

VND

. IMW

Value in Rupees
as at 24.07.2019

1.8681
0.0238
24.4000
4.1214
93.0387
0.2235
9.5600
2.5887
26.7000
2.5899
0.2035
3.7805
37.4200
1.1530
0.0156
1.1585
12.4237
6.2688
10.0500
35.8199
0.0097
45.0427
1.0293
0.1543
2.7554
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