

THE GOVERNMENT GAZETTE OF MAURITIUS

EXTRAORDINARY

Published by Authority

No. 77 – Port Louis : Thursday 25 July 2019 – Rs. 25.00

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GENERAL NOTICES

1357 — Special Legal Supplement

1358 — Legal Supplement

1359 — The Customs Tariff Act

General Notice No. 1357 of 2019

SPECIAL LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Bills are published in the Special Legal Supplement to this number of the Government Gazette:

A Bill "To provide a modern and comprehensive legislative framework for the protection of workers, and to provide for matters related thereto".

(Bill No. XVIII of 2019)

A Bill "To amend the Employment Relations Act with a view to promoting harmonious industrial relations between workers, trade unions and employers".

(Bill No. XIX of 2019)

Prime Minister's Office, Port Louis.

This 25th July, 2019.

General Notice No. 1358 of 2019

LEGAL SUPPLEMENT

The undermentioned Acts are published in the Legal Supplement to this number of the Government Gazette:

The Finance (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2019.

(Act No. 13 of 2019)

The Business Facilitation (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 2019.

(Act No. 14 of 2019)

This 25th July, 2019.

Prime Minister's Office, Port Louis.

General Notice No. 1359 of 2019

THE CUSTOMS TARIFF ACT, 1969

(Act No. 59 of 1969)

Notice is hereby given that the Director-General has by virtue of the power conferred upon him by Section 7 of the Customs Tariff Act, 1969 as amended by the Finance Act 2006, fixed with effect from Monday 29th July, 2019 the following rates of exchange with regard to the value of goods imported for the purpose of levying ad valorem duty thereon.

2. The General Notice No. 1312 of 2019 is hereby cancelled.

•

25th July, 2019

Mauritius Revenue Authority
Port Louis

Country		Currency		Code	Value in Rupees as at 24.07.2019	Country		Currency		Code	Value in Rupees as at 24.07.2019
Argentina		Peso		ARS	0.8406	Mexico		Peso		MXN	1.8681
Australia		Dollar		ΛUD	25.3266	Myanmar		Kyat		MMK	0.0238
Bahrain		Dinar		BHD	95.0130	New Zealand		Dollar		NZD	24.4000
Brazil		Real		BRL	9.4925	Norway		Krone		NOK	4.1214
Canada		Dollar		CAD	27.7000	Oman		Omani Rial			93.0387
China		Yuan		CNY	5.2049	Pakistan		Rupee			0.2235
COMESA		Comesa Dollar		CMD	35.8199	Saudi Arabia		Riyal			9.5600
Czech Republic		Koruna		CZK	1.5628	Sevchelles		Rupee		SCR	2.5887
Democratic						Singapore		Dollar			26.7000
Republic of Con	go	Congo Franc			0.0218	South Africa		Rand		ZAR	2,5899
Denmark	•••	Krone	•••	DKK	5.3459	Sri Lanka		Rupee		LKR	0.2035
Egypt	•••		•••	EGP	2.1617	Sweden		Krona			3.7805
EMU	•••	Euro	•••	EUR	40.2326	Switzerland		Franc		OTTE	37,4200
Hong Kong	•••	Dollar	•••	HKD	4.5852	Taiwan		New Taiwan Dol		TWD	1.1530
Hungary	•••		•••	HUF	0.1226	Tanzania					
India	•••	•	•••	INR	0.5200	Tanzama		Shilling Baht			0.0156
Indonesia	•••	•		IDR	0.2558		•••				1.1585
Israel		Shekel	•••	ILS	10.1143	Tunisia		Tunisia Dinar	•••		12.4237
Japan				JPY	33.3500	Turkey		Turkish Lira	•••		6.2688
Jordan			•••	JOD	50.7364	UA Emirates	•••	Dirham			10.0500
Kenya	•••	Shilling	•••	KES	0.3454	U.S.A.		Dollar			35.8199
Korea	•••	Won	•••	KRW	0.0304	Uganda	•••	Shilling			0.0097
Kuwait			•••		117.7125	United Kingdo	m	Pound Sterling			45.0427
		100 Ariary			0.9925	Uruguay	•••	Peso Uruguayo		UYU	1.0293
Malawi		Kwacha		MWK	0.0479	Vietnam		100 Vietnam Do	ng	VND	0.1543
Malaysia		Ringitt		MYR	8.6973	Zambia		Kwacha		ZMW	2.7554

BY AUTHORITY: GOVERNMENT PRINTING DEPARTMENT, LA TOUR KOENIG

77/07/19 - 1063